TASMANIA.



1939.

ANNO TERTIO

GEORGII VI. REGIS.

No. 19.

ANALYSIS.

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of 14 Geo. V. No. 10.

Section 7.

Section 9.

Section 10.

Repeal of section 12.

New section 12.

Section 20.

Section 23.

Section 26.

Section 28.

AN ACT to amend the Railway Advances and Suspense Accounts Act 1923. [28 November, 1939.]

1**939.**

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1 This Act may be cited as the Railway Advances and Short title. Suspense Accounts Act 1939.

Railway Advances and Suspense Accounts.

A.D. 1939

Amendment of 14 Geo. V. No. 10.

Section 7. Section 9.

Section 10.

Repeal of section 12.

New section 12. 2 The Principal Act is hereby amended—

- I. By deleting the words "with the approval of the Minister" in section seven thereof:
- II. By deleting the words "and credited" to "section" at the end of section nine thereof:
- III. By inserting "or on behalf of" after "by" in the second line of section ten thereof:
- IV. By repealing section twelve thereof and substituting therefor the following new section twelve—
 - "12 The Commission shall pay to the Treasurer, on account of the Consolidated Revenue, quarterly on the last days of September, December, March, and June respectively in each financial year interest at the State rate as defined by section thirty-eight of the *Hydro-Electric Commission Act* 1929 on the debit balance of the Stores Account for or in respect of each and every day during which that account shall be in debit":

Section 20.

V. By deleting the words "in the opinion of the Minister" in section twenty thereof:

Section 23.

VI. By deleting the words "calculation" to "Commissioner" in section twenty-three thereof and substituting "payment of interest":

Section 26.

VII. By deleting the words "with" to "pay" in the first two lines of section twenty-six thereof and substituting the words "pay to or": and

Section 28.

VIII. By deleting the words "calculation" to "Commissioner" in section twenty-eight thereof and substituting "payment of interest."